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CITY OF YUBA CITY 
STAFF REPORT 

 

Agenda Item 26 

Date: July 20, 2021 
 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 

From: Human Resources Department 
 

Presentation By: Dave Vaughn, City Manager 
 

Summary 

Subject: Public Employees Union, Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

Recommendation: A. Adopt a Resolution approving a three-year Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Public Employees Union, Local 1 

 

 B. Authorize the Finance Director to transfer funds from Contingency 
account 4215-65601 in the amount of $225,300 

 

 C. Approve a supplemental appropriation to Salary and Benefits, Fund 507 
in the amount of $226,400 

 

 D. Approve a supplemental appropriation to Salary and Benefits, Fund 518 
in the amount of $309,500 

 

Fiscal Impact: An increased cost of $911,800 for FY 21/22 and a cumulative cost of 
$1,477,700 for the three-year contract 

 

Purpose: 

To approve the Public Employees Union, Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding. 

 

Background:  
 
The City’s MOU with the Public Employees Union, Local 1 (Local 1) expired on June 30, 2020.  The 
City and the Public Employees Union, Local 1 have been meeting since March 2021 to negotiate a 
new MOU. The previous MOU included a 2% increase to the base hourly salary rate, a one-time 
distribution of $1,500 or 2% of base hourly wage (whichever was greater), increases in dental and 
vision coverage, increases in the tuition reimbursement program and a vacation sell back program.  

 

Analysis: 
 
Local 1 has agreed to a three-year Memorandum of Understanding including: 
 
1. Effective the first full pay period following adoption, for all represented classifications in Public 

Employees Union, Local 1: 
a. 3.5% salary increase (with the exception of Water Distribution Operator I/II/III) 
b. $4,000 signing bonus 

2. Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker II/III and Water Distribution Operator I/II/III salary 
schedule adjustments 



3. Effective the first full pay period following adoption, the Water Distribution Operator classifications 
shall receive a twenty-three and a half percent (23.5%) salary increase 

4. Extended Vacation Sell-Back period (November 2021 and 2022) ) and an increase to the amount 
eligible up to 80 hours 

5. Parks Division Callback and Stand-by Pay 
6. Reopener to discuss City’s financial position in April 2022 
 
The complete Memorandum of Understanding is attached. 

 

Fiscal Impact: 
The proposed changes will result in a net cost increase of $911,800 for FY 21/22 and a cumulative 
cost of $1,477,700 for the three-year contract. Note: Costing does not include benefit rates or 
increased pension costs. 

 

Alternatives: 

Do not approve the Public Employees Union, Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding and provide 
staff direction. 

 

Recommendation: 

Adopt a Resolution approving a three-year Memorandum of Understanding with Public Employees 
Union, Local 1, and approve transfers and supplemental appropriations totaling $761,200 to the FY 
21/22 adopted budget. 

 

Attachments: 
 

1. Cost impact of Public Employees Union, Local 1 MOU Terms 
2. Public Employees Union, Local 1 MOU Resolution 
3. Public Employees Union, Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding 
4. Revised Salary Schedule 
 
Prepared By:      Submitted By: 
 
 

/s/ Ciara Wakefield    /s/ Dave Vaughn 

Ciara Wakefield     Dave Vaughn  
City Clerk Administrator    City Manager 
 
Reviewed By: 

Human Resources    NS 

Finance    SM 

Special Counsel    SS by email 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

  



On‐going One‐time Total

FY 2021‐22

Signing bonus, $4,000 onetime, nonPERS 389,600$   389,600$     

Salary increase ‐ 3.5%  242,800$        242,800      

     excluding: Water Distribution Operator Maintenance Worker classifications

Salary increase ‐ 23.5% Water Distribution Operator classifications 127,900         127,900      

Wastewater Collection Maintenance Worker II

Wastewater Collection Maintenance Worker III 117,500         117,500      

Sellback 80 hours of vacation ‐ Historical estimate + incr. (Max. cost $231,500)1 14,000       14,000          

Parks Maintenance Standby ($2.45/hr., 251 hrs., 26 times, plus benes) + OT 20,000           20,000        

Total Cost ‐ Year 2 of Contract 508,200$        403,600$   911,800$     

FY 2022‐23

Ongoing increases from FY 21/22 488,200$        488,200$     

Salary increase ‐ 6.5% Water Distribution Operator classifications 43,700           43,700        

Sellback 80 hours of vacation ‐ Historical estimate + incr. (Max. cost $231,500)1 14,000$     14,000          

Parks Maintenance Standby ($2.45/hr., 251 hrs., 26 times, plus benes) + OT 20,000           20,000        

Total Cost ‐ Year 3 of Contract 551,900$        14,000$     565,900$     

Total Cost ‐ 3 year Contract 1,060,100$    417,600$   1,477,700$  

General Fund 245,600$              219,300$       464,900$          

Water  369,300$              63,600$         432,900$          

Wastewater 406,400$              106,300$       512,700$          

SASA 22,600$                20,300$         42,900$            

VMF 16,200$                8,100$           24,300$            

Note 1:  Five general fund employees used this sellback in 2019.

Ref. 20A S&B 21‐22

City of Yuba City

Local 1 ‐ July 20, 2021 Staff Report
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RESOLUTION NO.  

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY 
APPROVING THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, UNION, LOCAL 1  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
JULY 1, 2020 – JUNE 30, 2023 

 
WHEREAS, the City recognizes the Public Employees Union, Local 1 commitment to the City 
and its citizens while providing outstanding and dedicated service to all and; 
 
WHEREAS, City staff and the Public Employees Union, Local 1 have negotiated a tentative 
three-year Memorandum of Understanding subject to Council approval which was approved by 
Public Employees Union, Local 1 membership on July 13, 2021 and; 
  
WHEREAS, the City appreciates the efforts and energy the Public Employees Union, Local 1 
have put forth to negotiate this Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows: 
  
Approve the attached Public Employees Union, Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
The attached Memorandum of Understanding is hereby approved with the following terms, 
among others: 
 

1. Effective the first full pay period following adoption, for all represented classifications 
in Public Employees Union, Local 1: 
a. 3.5% salary increase (with the exception of Water Distribution Operator I/II/III) 
b. $4,000 signing bonus 

2. Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker II/III salary schedule adjustments 
3. Effective the first full pay period following adoption, the Water Distribution Operator 

classifications shall receive a twenty-three and a half percent (23.5%) salary 
increase 

4. Vacation Sell-Back period (November 2021 and 2022) 
5. Parks Division Callback and Stand-by Pay 
6. Reopener to discuss City’s financial position in April 2022 

 
The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make the necessary salary schedule 
modifications, transfers, and appropriations to implement the provisions of this Resolution: 

1. Authorize the Finance Director to transfer funds from Contingency account 4215-
65601 in the amount of $225,300 

 

2. Approve a supplemental appropriation to Salary and Benefits, Fund 507 in the 
amount of $226,400 

 

3. Approve a supplemental appropriation to Salary and Benefits, Fund 518 in the 
amount of $309,500 

 
The forgoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, passed 
and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 20th day of July 2021. 
 

**** 
 



 

 

AYES: 
 

NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 

 
________________________ 

      Marc Boomgaarden, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 
 
 

____________________ 
Stacey Sheston  

BB&K, Special Counsel 
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7/14/20212:24 PM

Public Employees Union, Local #1 - EMPLOYEES HIRED PRIOR TO JUNE 9, 2018
Bargaining

JCN      CLASSIFICATION Group 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

4101 ACCOUNTANT I PEU, Local 1 4,589 4,818 5,059 5,312 5,578 Monthly
26.48 27.80 29.19 30.65 32.18 Hourly

4052 ACCOUNT CLERK PEU, Local 1 2,969 3,117 3,273 3,437 3,609 Monthly
17.13 17.98 18.88 19.83 20.82 Hourly

4100  ACCOUNT CLERK-INTERMEDIATE PEU, Local 1 3,424 3,595 3,775 3,964 4,162 Monthly
19.75 20.74 21.78 22.87 24.01 Hourly

4162 ACCOUNT CLERK-SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,941 4,138 4,345 4,562 4,790 Monthly
22.74 23.87 25.07 26.32 27.63 Hourly

4015 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 3,991       4,191       4,401       4,621       4,852       Monthly
23.03 24.18 25.39 26.66 27.99 Hourly

4244 ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,314 4,530 4,757 4,995 5,244 Monthly
24.89 26.13 27.44 28.82 30.26 Hourly

4020 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 3,805 3,995 4,195 4,405 4,625 Monthly
21.95 23.05 24.20 25.41 26.69 Hourly

4040 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK I PEU, Local 1 2,530 2,657 2,790 2,929 3,075 Monthly
14.60 15.33 16.10 16.90 17.74 Hourly

4060 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK II PEU, Local 1 2,784 2,923 3,069 3,222 3,383 Monthly
16.06 16.86 17.71 18.59 19.52 Hourly

4085 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK III PEU, Local 1 3,204       3,364       3,532       3,709       3,895       Monthly
18.48 19.41 20.38 21.40 22.47 Hourly

4025 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 3,498 3,673 3,857 4,050 4,253 Monthly
20.18 21.19 22.25 23.37 24.54 Hourly

CITY OF YUBA CITY
SALARY SCHEDULE AND GENERAL COMPENSATION PLAN

EFFECTIVE JULY 31, 2021

SALARY STEPS

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4090 ANIMAL SERVICES OFFICER I PEU, Local 1 3,002       3,152       3,310       3,476       3,649       Monthly
17.32 18.18 19.10 20.05 21.05 Hourly

4095 ANIMAL SERVICES OFFICER II PEU, Local 1 3,291       3,456       3,629       3,810       4,000       Monthly
18.99 19.94 20.94 21.98 23.08 Hourly

4155 ARBORIST, SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,822       4,013       4,214       4,425       4,646       Monthly
22.05 23.15 24.31 25.53 26.80 Hourly

4270 BUILDING INSPECTOR I PEU, Local 1 4,258 4,471 4,695 4,930 5,176 Monthly
24.57 25.79 27.09 28.44 29.86 Hourly

4292 BUILDING INSPECTOR II PEU, Local 1 4,686 4,920 5,166 5,424 5,696 Monthly
27.03 28.38 29.80 31.29 32.86 Hourly

4062 BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,390 3,559 3,737 3,924 4,120 Monthly
19.56 20.53 21.56 22.64 23.77 Hourly

4121 BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,706 3,891 4,086 4,290 4,504 Monthly
21.38 22.45 23.57 24.75 25.99 Hourly

4285 CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER PEU, Local 1 4,579 4,808 5,048 5,300 5,565 Monthly
26.42 27.74 29.12 30.58 32.11 Hourly

4115 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECH I PEU, Local 1 3,544 3,721 3,907 4,102 4,307 Monthly
20.45 21.47 22.54 23.67 24.85 Hourly

4144 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECH II PEU, Local 1 3,896 4,091 4,296 4,511 4,736 Monthly
22.48 23.60 24.78 26.03 27.32 Hourly

4243 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR PEU, Local 1 4,420 4,641 4,873 5,117 5,373 Monthly
25.50 26.78 28.11 29.52 31.00 Hourly

4050 CUSTODIAN I PEU, Local 1 2,668 2,801 2,941 3,088 3,243 Monthly
15.39 16.16 16.97 17.82 18.71 Hourly

4082 CUSTODIAN II PEU, Local 1 3,075 3,229 3,390 3,559 3,737 Monthly
17.74 18.63 19.56 20.53 21.56 Hourly

4030 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP I PEU, Local 1 2,909 3,054 3,207 3,367 3,536 Monthly
16.78 17.62 18.50 19.43 20.40 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4070 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP II PEU, Local 1 3,188 3,347 3,514 3,690 3,874 Monthly
18.39 19.31 20.27 21.29 22.35 Hourly

4161 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP.-SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,650 3,833 4,025 4,226 4,437 Monthly
21.06 22.11 23.22 24.38 25.60 Hourly

4170 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 4,766 5,004 5,254 5,517 5,793 Monthly
27.50 28.87 30.31 31.83 33.42 Hourly

4265 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,481 5,755 6,043 6,345 6,662 Monthly
31.62 33.20 34.86 36.61 38.44 Hourly

4280 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 6,304 6,619 6,950 7,297 7,662 Monthly
36.37 38.19 40.10 42.10 44.20 Hourly

4300 ENGINEER - ASSISTANT CIVIL PEU, Local 1 5,616 5,897 6,192 6,502 6,827 Monthly
32.40 34.02 35.72 37.51 39.39 Hourly

4215 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 3,803 3,993 4,193 4,403 4,623 Monthly
21.94 23.04 24.19 25.40 26.67 Hourly

4250 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 4,111 4,317 4,533 4,760 4,998 Monthly
23.72 24.91 26.15 27.46 28.83 Hourly

4295 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 4,735 4,972 5,221 5,482 5,756 Monthly
27.32 28.68 30.12 31.63 33.21 Hourly

4160 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN GIS PEU, Local 1 4,111 4,317 4,533 4,760 4,998 Monthly
23.72 24.91 26.15 27.46 28.83 Hourly

4031 FACILITY AIDE PEU, Local 1 2,535 2,662 2,795 2,935 3,082 Monthly
14.63 15.36 16.13 16.93 17.78 Hourly

4036 FIELD CUSTOMER SERVICE REP I PEU, Local 1 2,961 3,109 3,264 3,427 3,599 Monthly
17.08 17.94 18.83 19.77 20.76 Hourly

4083 FIELD CUSTOMER SERVICE REP II PEU, Local 1 3,245 3,407 3,577 3,756 3,943 Monthly
18.72 19.66 20.64 21.67 22.75 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4028 HOUSING PROGRAMS ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,440 4,662 4,895 5,140 5,396 Monthly
25.62 26.90 28.24 29.65 31.13 Hourly

4246 INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 4,599 4,829 5,070 5,324 5,590 Monthly
26.53 27.86 29.25 30.72 32.25 Hourly

4260 INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,059 5,312 5,578 5,857 6,150 Monthly
29.19 30.65 32.18 33.79 35.48 Hourly

4281 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 4,767 5,005 5,255 5,518 5,794 Monthly
27.50 28.88 30.32 31.83 33.43 Hourly

4282 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,481 5,755 6,043 6,345 6,662 Monthly
31.62 33.20 34.86 36.61 38.44 Hourly

4283 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 6,304 6,619 6,950 7,297 7,661 Monthly
36.37 38.19 40.10 42.10 44.20 Hourly

4110 KENNEL ATTENDANT I PEU, Local 1 2,512 2,638 2,770 2,908 3,053 Monthly
14.49 15.22 15.98 16.78 17.62 Hourly

4111 KENNEL ATTENDANT II PEU, Local 1 2,790 2,930 3,077 3,231 3,393 Monthly
16.10 16.90 17.75 18.64 19.57 Hourly

4112 KENNEL CARE TECHNICIAN - LEAD PEU, Local 1 3,075 3,229 3,390 3,559 3,737 Monthly
17.74 18.63 19.56 20.53 21.56 Hourly

4045 LABORATORY RECEPTIONIST PEU, Local 1 2,530 2,657 2,790 2,929 3,075 Monthly
14.60 15.33 16.10 16.90 17.74 Hourly

4530 LABORATORY ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,308 4,523 4,749 4,986 5,235 Monthly
24.85 26.09 27.40 28.77 30.20 Hourly

4581 LABORATORY ANALYST II PEU, Local 1 4,738 4,975 5,224 5,485 5,759 Monthly
27.33 28.70 30.14 31.64 33.22 Hourly

4064 LABORATORY ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 3,590 3,769 3,957 4,155 4,363 Monthly
20.71 21.74 22.83 23.97 25.17 Hourly

4220 MECHANIC                              PEU, Local 1 4,272 4,486 4,710 4,945 5,193 Monthly
24.65 25.88 27.17 28.53 29.96 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4225 MECHANIC-LEAD PEU, Local 1 4,915 5,161 5,419 5,690 5,974 Monthly
28.36 29.78 31.26 32.83 34.47 Hourly

4065 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER I (a) PEU, Local 1 3,032 - - - - Monthly
17.49 - - - - Hourly

4063 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,184 3,343 3,510 3,686 Monthly
17.49 18.37 19.29 20.25 21.26 Hourly

4122 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,490 3,665 3,848 4,041 Monthly
19.18 20.13 21.14 22.20 23.31 Hourly

4200 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 3,822 4,013 4,214 4,425 4,646 Monthly
22.05 23.15 24.31 25.53 26.80 Hourly

4245 PLANNER-ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 4,660 4,893 5,138 5,395 5,665 Monthly
26.88 28.23 29.64 31.13 32.68 Hourly

4255 PLANS EXAMINER PEU, Local 1 4,686 4,920 5,166 5,424 5,696 Monthly
27.03 28.38 29.80 31.29 32.86 Hourly

4140 PLANT MAINTENANCE  MECHANIC PEU, Local 1 4,719 4,955 5,203 5,463 5,736 Monthly
27.23 28.59 30.02 31.52 33.09 Hourly

4221  PLANT MAINTENANCE MECHANIC -SENIOR PEU, Local 1 5,427 5,698 5,983 6,282 6,596 Monthly
31.31 32.87 34.52 36.24 38.05 Hourly

4320 PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR PEU, Local 1 5,197 5,457 5,730 6,017 6,318 Monthly
29.98 31.48 33.06 34.71 36.45 Hourly

4061 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,184 3,343 3,510 3,686 Monthly
17.49 18.37 19.29 20.25 21.26 Hourly

4120 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,490 3,665 3,848 4,041 Monthly
19.18 20.13 21.14 22.20 23.31 Hourly

4150 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 3,835 4,027 4,228 4,439 4,661 Monthly
22.13 23.23 24.39 25.61 26.89 Hourly

4185 PW MAINTENANCE WORKER - SENIOR PEU, Local 1 4,403 4,623 4,854 5,097 5,352 Monthly
25.40 26.67 28.00 29.41 30.88 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4080 RECREATION COORDINATOR PEU, Local 1 2,823 2,964 3,112 3,268 3,431 Monthly
16.29 17.10 17.95 18.85 19.79 Hourly

4117 REGISTERED VETERINARY TECH PEU, Local 1 3,103 3,258 3,421 3,592 3,772 Monthly
17.90 18.80 19.74 20.72 21.76 Hourly

4135 SWEEPER OPERATOR PEU, Local 1 3,827 4,018 4,219 4,430 4,651 Monthly
22.08 23.18 24.34 25.56 26.83 Hourly

4058 UTILITIES TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,184 3,343 3,510 3,686 Monthly
17.49 18.37 19.29 20.25 21.26 Hourly

4118 UTILITIES TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,490 3,665 3,848 4,041 Monthly
19.18 20.13 21.14 22.20 23.31 Hourly

4236 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,184 3,343 3,510 3,686 Monthly
17.49 18.37 19.29 20.25 21.26 Hourly

4237 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 4,719 4,955 5,203 5,463 5,736 Monthly
27.23 28.59 30.02 31.52 33.09 Hourly

4238 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 5,427 5,698 5,983 6,282 6,596 Monthly
31.31 32.87 34.52 36.24 38.05 Hourly

4166 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. TRAINEE/I PEU, Local 1 4,733 4,970 5,218 5,479 5,753 Monthly
27.31 28.67 30.10 31.61 33.19 Hourly

4235 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. II PEU, Local 1 5,442 5,714 6,000 6,300 6,615 Monthly
31.40 32.97 34.62 36.35 38.16 Hourly

4293 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. III PEU, Local 1 6,258 6,571 6,900 7,245 7,607 Monthly
36.10 37.91 39.81 41.80 43.89 Hourly

4284 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR I PEU, Local 1 4,344 4,561 4,789 5,028 5,280 Monthly
25.06 26.31 27.63 29.01 30.46 Hourly

4286 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR II PEU, Local 1 4,995 5,245 5,507 5,782 6,071 Monthly
28.82 30.26 31.77 33.36 35.03 Hourly

4287 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR III PEU, Local 1 5,744 6,031 6,333 6,650 6,983 Monthly
33.14 34.79 36.54 38.37 40.28 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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4131 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPER.TRAINEE PEU, Local 1 4,115 4,321 4,537 4,764 5,002 Monthly
23.74 24.93 26.18 27.48 28.86 Hourly

4180 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR II PEU, Local 1 4,733 4,970 5,218 5,479 5,753 Monthly
27.31 28.67 30.10 31.61 33.19 Hourly

4230 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR III PEU, Local 1 5,442 5,714 6,000 6,300 6,615 Monthly
31.40 32.97 34.62 36.35 38.16 Hourly

4291 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR IV PEU, Local 1 6,258 6,571 6,900 7,245 7,607 Monthly
36.10 37.91 39.81 41.80 43.89 Hourly

Pensionable Compensation for New Members (PEPRA) 
A shift differential of 5% of base pay shall be paid to those operators who are assigned to work from 7:00pm to 7:00am.  Operators who utilize vacation, sick leave,
CTO or any other paid leave time, shall not be paid shift differential while on such leave.

Certification Pay:
Employees whose job functions include pesticide application are eligible for certificate pay of $50.00 per month for possession of a Pesticide Application certification.
Employees whose job functions include pool operations are eligible for certificate pay of $50.00 per month for possession of Pool Operations certification.

Maintenance workers in the Water Distribution Division that do not meet minimum qualifications for the Water Distribution Operator classification, shall
remain in the maintenance worker classification and continue to receive certification pay as follows:
D-1: $50 per month
D-2: 2.5% of salary per month
D-3: 2.5% of salary per month (cumulative = 5%)
D-4: 2.5% of salary per month (cumulative = 7.5%)
Total amount of certification pay cannot exceed 10% of the employees' salary (including bilingual pay)

Non-Water Employees possessing a D-1, D-2 or D-3 certificate will receive an additional $50, non cumulative (cap)

Local 1 employees who are certified as bilingual will receive a bilingual pay incentive of $100.00 per month:

EMPLOYEE BARGAINING GROUPS
         CON - Confidential          FLM - 1st Level Manager
         PUE, Local #1 - General Employees          PD  - Police Department
         DH  - Department Head          FIRE  - Fire Department
         MM   - Middle Manager          PS  - Police Sergeant
         FM - Fire Management

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1
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Public Employees Union, Local #1 - EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JUNE 9, 2018
Bargaining

JCN      CLASSIFICATION Group 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

5101 ACCOUNTANT I PEU, Local 1 4,589       4,704       4,818       4,939       5,059       5,186       5,312       5,445       5,578       Monthly
26.48       27.14       27.80       28.49       29.19       29.92       30.65       31.41       32.18       Hourly

5052 ACCOUNT CLERK PEU, Local 1 2,969 3,043 3,117 3,195 3,273 3,355 3,437 3,523 3,609 Monthly
17.13 17.56 17.98 18.43 18.88 19.36 19.83 20.33 20.82 Hourly

5100  ACCOUNT CLERK-INTERMEDIATE PEU, Local 1 3,424 3,510 3,595 3,685 3,775 3,870 3,964 4,063 4,162 Monthly
19.75 20.25 20.74 21.26 21.78 22.33 22.87 23.44 24.01 Hourly

5162 ACCOUNT CLERK-SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,941 4,040 4,138 4,242 4,345 4,454 4,562 4,676 4,790 Monthly
22.74 23.31 23.87 24.47 25.07 25.70 26.32 26.98 27.63 Hourly

5015 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 3,991       4,091 4,191       4,296 4,401       4,511 4,621       4,737 4,852       Monthly
23.03 23.60 24.18 24.78 25.39 26.03 26.66 27.33 27.99 Hourly

5244 ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,314 4,422 4,530 4,644 4,757 4,876 4,995 5,120 5,244 Monthly
24.89 25.51 26.13 26.79 27.44 28.13 28.82 29.54 30.26 Hourly

5020 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 3,805 3,900 3,995 4,095 4,195 4,300 4,405 4,515 4,625 Monthly
21.95 22.50 23.05 23.63 24.20 24.81 25.41 26.05 26.69 Hourly

5040 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK I PEU, Local 1 2,530 2,594 2,657 2,724 2,790 2,860 2,929 3,002 3,075 Monthly
14.60 14.97 15.33 15.72 16.10 16.50 16.90 17.32 17.74 Hourly

5060 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK II PEU, Local 1 2,784 2,854 2,923 2,996 3,069 3,146 3,222 3,303 3,383 Monthly
16.06 16.47 16.86 17.28 17.71 18.15 18.59 19.06 19.52 Hourly

5085 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK III PEU, Local 1 3,204       3,284 3,364       3,448 3,532       3,621 3,709       3,802 3,895       Monthly
18.48 18.95 19.41 19.89 20.38 20.89 21.40 21.93 22.47 Hourly

5025 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 3,498 3,586 3,673 3,765 3,857 3,954 4,050 4,151 4,253 Monthly
20.18 20.69 21.19 21.72 22.25 22.81 23.37 23.95 24.54 Hourly

5090 ANIMAL SERVICES OFFICER I PEU, Local 1 3,002       3,077 3,152       3,231 3,310       3,393 3,476       3,563 3,649       Monthly
17.32 17.75 18.18 18.64 19.10 19.58 20.05 20.56 21.05 Hourly

5095 ANIMAL SERVICES OFFICER II PEU, Local 1 3,291       3,374 3,456       3,543 3,629       3,720 3,810       3,905 4,000       Monthly
18.99 19.47 19.94 20.44 20.94 21.46 21.98 22.53 23.08 Hourly

CITY OF YUBA CITY
SALARY SCHEDULE AND GENERAL COMPENSATION PLAN

EFFECTIVE JULY 31, 2021

SALARY STEPS

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1



7/14/20212:25 PM

5155 ARBORIST, SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,822       3,918 4,013       4,114 4,214       4,320 4,425       4,536 4,646       Monthly
22.05 22.60 23.15 23.73 24.31 24.92 25.53 26.17 26.80 Hourly

5270 BUILDING INSPECTOR I PEU, Local 1 4,258 4,365 4,471 4,583 4,695 4,813 4,930 5,053 5,176 Monthly
24.57 25.18 25.79 26.44 27.09 27.77 28.44 29.15 29.86 Hourly

5292 BUILDING INSPECTOR II PEU, Local 1 4,686 4,803 4,920 5,043 5,166 5,295 5,424 5,560 5,696 Monthly
27.03 27.71 28.38 29.09 29.80 30.55 31.29 32.08 32.86 Hourly

5062 BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,390 3,475 3,559 3,648 3,737 3,831 3,924 4,022 4,120 Monthly
19.56 20.05 20.53 21.05 21.56 22.10 22.64 23.20 23.77 Hourly

5121 BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,706 3,799 3,891 3,989 4,086 4,188 4,290 4,397 4,504 Monthly
21.38 21.92 22.45 23.01 23.57 24.16 24.75 25.37 25.99 Hourly

5285 CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER PEU, Local 1 4,579 4,694 4,808 4,928 5,048 5,174 5,300 5,433 5,565 Monthly
26.42 27.08 27.74 28.43 29.12 29.85 30.58 31.34 32.11 Hourly

5115 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECH I PEU, Local 1 3,544 3,633 3,721 3,814 3,907 4,005 4,102 4,204 4,307 Monthly
20.45 20.96 21.47 22.00 22.54 23.11 23.67 24.25 24.85 Hourly

5144 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECH II PEU, Local 1 3,896 3,994 4,091 4,194 4,296 4,404 4,511 4,624 4,736 Monthly
22.48 23.04 23.60 24.20 24.78 25.41 26.03 26.68 27.32 Hourly

5243 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR PEU, Local 1 4,420 4,531 4,641 4,757 4,873 4,995 5,117 5,245 5,373 Monthly
25.50 26.14 26.78 27.44 28.11 28.82 29.52 30.26 31.00 Hourly

5050 CUSTODIAN I PEU, Local 1 2,668 2,735 2,801 2,871 2,941 3,015 3,088 3,165 3,243 Monthly
15.39 15.78 16.16 16.56 16.97 17.39 17.82 18.26 18.71 Hourly

5082 CUSTODIAN II PEU, Local 1 3,075 3,152 3,229 3,310 3,390 3,475 3,559 3,648 3,737 Monthly
17.74 18.18 18.63 19.10 19.56 20.05 20.53 21.05 21.56 Hourly

5030 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP I PEU, Local 1 2,909 2,982 3,054 3,131 3,207 3,287 3,367 3,451 3,536 Monthly
16.78 17.20 17.62 18.06 18.50 18.96 19.43 19.91 20.40 Hourly

5070 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP II PEU, Local 1 3,188 3,268 3,347 3,431 3,514 3,602 3,690 3,782 3,874 Monthly
18.39 18.85 19.31 19.79 20.27 20.78 21.29 21.82 22.35 Hourly

5161 CUSTOMER SERVICES REP.-SENIOR PEU, Local 1 3,650 3,742 3,833 3,929 4,025 4,126 4,226 4,332 4,437 Monthly
21.06 21.59 22.11 22.67 23.22 23.80 24.38 24.99 25.60 Hourly

5170 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 4,766 4,885 5,004 5,129 5,254 5,386 5,517 5,655 5,793 Monthly
27.50 28.18 28.87 29.59 30.31 31.07 31.83 32.63 33.42 Hourly

5265 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,481 5,618 5,755 5,899 6,043 6,194 6,345 6,504 6,662 Monthly
31.62 32.41 33.20 34.03 34.86 35.73 36.61 37.52 38.44 Hourly

5280 ELECTRICAL  TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 6,304 6,462 6,619 6,785 6,950 7,124 7,297 7,479 7,662 Monthly
36.37 37.28 38.19 39.14 40.10 41.10 42.10 43.15 44.20 Hourly
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5300 ENGINEER - ASSISTANT CIVIL PEU, Local 1 5,616 5,757 5,897 6,045 6,192 6,347 6,502 6,664 6,827 Monthly
32.40 33.21 34.02 34.88 35.72 36.62 37.51 38.45 39.39 Hourly

5215 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 3,803 3,898 3,993 4,093 4,193 4,298 4,403 4,513 4,623 Monthly
21.94 22.49 23.04 23.61 24.19 24.80 25.40 26.04 26.67 Hourly

5250 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 4,111 4,214 4,317 4,425 4,533 4,647 4,760 4,879 4,998 Monthly
23.72 24.31 24.91 25.53 26.15 26.81 27.46 28.15 28.83 Hourly

5295 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 4,735 4,854 4,972 5,097 5,221 5,352 5,482 5,619 5,756 Monthly
27.32 28.00 28.68 29.41 30.12 30.88 31.63 32.42 33.21 Hourly

5160 ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN GIS PEU, Local 1 4,111 4,214 4,317 4,425 4,533 4,647 4,760 4,879 4,998 Monthly
23.72 24.31 24.91 25.53 26.15 26.81 27.46 28.15 28.83 Hourly

5031 FACILITY AIDE PEU, Local 1 2,535 2,599 2,662 2,729 2,795 2,865 2,935 3,009 3,082 Monthly
14.63 14.99 15.36 15.74 16.13 16.53 16.93 17.36 17.78 Hourly

5036 FIELD CUSTOMER SERVICE REP I PEU, Local 1 2,961 3,035 3,109 3,187 3,264 3,346 3,427 3,513 3,599 Monthly
17.08 17.51 17.94 18.39 18.83 19.30 19.77 20.27 20.76 Hourly

5083 FIELD CUSTOMER SERVICE REP II PEU, Local 1 3,245 3,326 3,407 3,492 3,577 3,667 3,756 3,850 3,943 Monthly
18.72 19.19 19.66 20.15 20.64 21.16 21.67 22.21 22.75 Hourly

5028 HOUSING PROGRAMS ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,440 4,551 4,662 4,779 4,895 5,018 5,140 5,268 5,396 Monthly
25.62 26.26 26.90 27.57 28.24 28.95 29.65 30.39 31.13 Hourly

5246 INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN PEU, Local 1 4,599 4,714 4,829 4,950 5,070 5,197 5,324 5,457 5,590 Monthly
26.53 27.20 27.86 28.56 29.25 29.98 30.72 31.48 32.25 Hourly

5260 INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,059 5,186 5,312 5,445 5,578 5,718 5,857 6,003 6,150 Monthly
29.19 29.92 30.65 31.41 32.18 32.99 33.79 34.63 35.48 Hourly

5281 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN I PEU, Local 1 4,767 4,886 5,005 5,130 5,255 5,387 5,518 5,656 5,794 Monthly
27.50 28.19 28.88 29.60 30.32 31.08 31.83 32.63 33.43 Hourly

5282 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN II PEU, Local 1 5,481 5,618 5,755 5,899 6,043 6,194 6,345 6,504 6,662 Monthly
31.62 32.41 33.20 34.03 34.86 35.73 36.61 37.52 38.44 Hourly

5283 INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN III PEU, Local 1 6,304 6,462 6,619 6,785 6,950 7,124 7,297 7,479 7,661 Monthly
36.37 37.28 38.19 39.14 40.10 41.10 42.10 43.15 44.20 Hourly

5110 KENNEL ATTENDANT I PEU, Local 1 2,512 2,575 2,638 2,704 2,770 2,839 2,908 2,981 3,053 Monthly
14.49 14.86 15.22 15.60 15.98 16.38 16.78 17.20 17.62 Hourly

5111 KENNEL ATTENDANT II PEU, Local 1 2,790 2,860 2,930 3,004 3,077 3,154 3,231 3,312 3,393 Monthly
16.10 16.50 16.90 17.33 17.75 18.20 18.64 19.11 19.57 Hourly
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5112 KENNEL CARE TECHNICIAN - LEAD PEU, Local 1 3,075 3,152 3,229 3,310 3,390 3,475 3,559 3,648 3,737 Monthly
17.74 18.18 18.63 19.10 19.56 20.05 20.53 21.05 21.56 Hourly

5045 LABORATORY RECEPTIONIST PEU, Local 1 2,530 2,594 2,657 2,724 2,790 2,860 2,929 3,002 3,075 Monthly
14.60 14.97 15.33 15.72 16.10 16.50 16.90 17.32 17.74 Hourly

5530 LABORATORY ANALYST I PEU, Local 1 4,308 4,416 4,523 4,636 4,749 4,868 4,986 5,111 5,235 Monthly
24.85 25.48 26.09 26.75 27.40 28.08 28.77 29.49 30.20 Hourly

5581 LABORATORY ANALYST II PEU, Local 1 4,738 4,857 4,975 5,100 5,224 5,355 5,485 5,622 5,759 Monthly
27.33 28.02 28.70 29.42 30.14 30.89 31.64 32.43 33.22 Hourly

5064 LABORATORY ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 3,590 3,680 3,769 3,863 3,957 4,056 4,155 4,259 4,363 Monthly
20.71 21.23 21.74 22.29 22.83 23.40 23.97 24.57 25.17 Hourly

5220 MECHANIC                              PEU, Local 1 4,272 4,379 4,486 4,598 4,710 4,828 4,945 5,069 5,193 Monthly
24.65 25.26 25.88 26.53 27.17 27.85 28.53 29.24 29.96 Hourly

5225 MECHANIC-LEAD PEU, Local 1 4,915 5,038 5,161 5,290 5,419 5,555 5,690 5,832 5,974 Monthly
28.36 29.07 29.78 30.52 31.26 32.05 32.83 33.65 34.47 Hourly

5065 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER I (a) PEU, Local 1 3,032 - - - - - - - - Monthly
17.49 - - - - - - - - Hourly

5063 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,108 3,184 3,264 3,343 3,427 3,510 3,598 3,686 Monthly
17.49 17.93 18.37 18.83 19.29 19.77 20.25 20.76 21.26 Hourly

5122 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,407 3,490 3,578 3,665 3,757 3,848 3,944 4,041 Monthly
19.18 19.66 20.13 20.64 21.14 21.68 22.20 22.75 23.31 Hourly

5200 PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 3,822 3,918 4,013 4,114 4,214 4,320 4,425 4,536 4,646 Monthly
22.05 22.60 23.15 23.73 24.31 24.92 25.53 26.17 26.80 Hourly

5245 PLANNER-ASSISTANT PEU, Local 1 4,660 4,777 4,893 5,016 5,138 5,267 5,395 5,530 5,665 Monthly
26.88 27.56 28.23 28.94 29.64 30.39 31.13 31.90 32.68 Hourly

5255 PLANS EXAMINER PEU, Local 1 4,686 4,803 4,920 5,043 5,166 5,295 5,424 5,560 5,696 Monthly
27.03 27.71 28.38 29.09 29.80 30.55 31.29 32.08 32.86 Hourly

5140 PLANT MAINTENANCE  MECHANIC PEU, Local 1 4,719 4,837 4,955 5,079 5,203 5,333 5,463 5,599 5,736 Monthly
27.23 27.91 28.59 29.30 30.02 30.77 31.52 32.30 33.09 Hourly

5221  PLANT MAINTENANCE MECHANIC -SENIOR PEU, Local 1 5,427 5,563 5,698 5,841 5,983 6,133 6,282 6,439 6,596 Monthly
31.31 32.09 32.87 33.70 34.52 35.38 36.24 37.15 38.05 Hourly

5320 PRETREATMENT COORDINATOR PEU, Local 1 5,197 5,327 5,457 5,594 5,730 5,874 6,017 6,167 6,318 Monthly
29.98 30.73 31.48 32.27 33.06 33.89 34.71 35.58 36.45 Hourly

5061 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,108 3,184 3,264 3,343 3,427 3,510 3,598 3,686 Monthly
17.49 17.93 18.37 18.83 19.29 19.77 20.25 20.76 21.26 Hourly

2. 07-31-21 Salary Schedule - Local 1



7/14/20212:25 PM

5120 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,407 3,490 3,578 3,665 3,757 3,848 3,944 4,041 Monthly
19.18 19.66 20.13 20.64 21.14 21.68 22.20 22.75 23.31 Hourly

5150 PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 3,835 3,931 4,027 4,128 4,228 4,334 4,439 4,550 4,661 Monthly
22.13 22.68 23.23 23.82 24.39 25.00 25.61 26.25 26.89 Hourly

5185 PW MAINTENANCE WORKER - SENIOR PEU, Local 1 4,403 4,513 4,623 4,739 4,854 4,976 5,097 5,224 5,352 Monthly
25.40 26.04 26.67 27.34 28.00 28.71 29.41 30.14 30.88 Hourly

5080 RECREATION COORDINATOR PEU, Local 1 2,823 2,894 2,964 3,038 3,112 3,190 3,268 3,350 3,431 Monthly
16.29 16.70 17.10 17.53 17.95 18.40 18.85 19.33 19.79 Hourly

5117 REGISTERED VETERINARY TECH PEU, Local 1 3,103 3,181 3,258 3,340 3,421 3,507 3,592 3,682 3,772 Monthly
17.90 18.35 18.80 19.27 19.74 20.23 20.72 21.24 21.76 Hourly

5135 SWEEPER OPERATOR PEU, Local 1 3,827 3,923 4,018 4,119 4,219 4,325 4,430 4,541 4,651 Monthly
22.08 22.63 23.18 23.76 24.34 24.95 25.56 26.20 26.83 Hourly

5058 UTILITIES TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,108 3,184 3,264 3,343 3,427 3,510 3,598 3,686 Monthly
17.49 17.93 18.37 18.83 19.29 19.77 20.25 20.76 21.26 Hourly

5118 UTILITIES TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 3,324 3,407 3,490 3,578 3,665 3,757 3,848 3,944 4,041 Monthly
19.18 19.66 20.13 20.64 21.14 21.68 22.20 22.75 23.31 Hourly

5236 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER I PEU, Local 1 3,032 3,108 3,184 3,264 3,343 3,427 3,510 3,598 3,686 Monthly
17.49 17.93 18.37 18.83 19.29 19.77 20.25 20.76 21.26 Hourly

5237 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER II PEU, Local 1 4,719 4,837 4,955 5,079 5,203 5,333 5,463 5,600 5,736 Monthly
27.23 27.91 28.59 29.30 30.02 30.77 31.52 32.31 33.09 Hourly

5238 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS MAINTENANCE WORKER III PEU, Local 1 5,427 5,563 5,698 5,841 5,983 6,133 6,282 6,439 6,596 Monthly
31.31 32.09 32.87 33.70 34.52 35.38 36.24 37.15 38.05 Hourly

5166 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. TRAINEE/I PEU, Local 1 4,733 4,852 4,970 5,094 5,218 5,349 5,479 5,616 5,753 Monthly
27.31 27.99 28.67 29.39 30.10 30.86 31.61 32.40 33.19 Hourly

5235 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. II PEU, Local 1 5,442 5,578 5,714 5,857 6,000 6,150 6,300 6,457 6,615 Monthly
31.40 32.18 32.97 33.79 34.62 35.48 36.35 37.25 38.16 Hourly

5293 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY OP. III PEU, Local 1 6,258 6,415 6,571 6,736 6,900 7,073 7,245 7,426 7,607 Monthly
36.10 37.01 37.91 38.86 39.81 40.81 41.80 42.84 43.89 Hourly

5284 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR I PEU, Local 1 4,344       4,453       4,561       4,675       4,789       4,909       5,028       5,154       5,280       Monthly
25.06       25.69       26.31       26.97       27.63       28.32       29.01       29.73       30.46       Hourly

0
5286 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR II PEU, Local 1 4,995       5,120       5,245       5,376       5,507       5,645       5,782       5,927       6,071       Monthly

28.82       29.54       30.26       31.02       31.77       32.57       33.36       34.19       35.03       Hourly
0

5287 WATER DISTRIBUTION OPERATOR III PEU, Local 1 5,744       5,888       6,031       6,182       6,333       6,492       6,650       6,816       6,983       Monthly
33.14       33.97       34.79       35.67       36.54       37.45       38.37       39.32       40.28       Hourly
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5131 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPER.TRAINEE PEU, Local 1 4,115 4,218 4,321 4,429 4,537 4,651 4,764 4,883 5,002 Monthly
23.74 24.33 24.93 25.55 26.18 26.83 27.48 28.17 28.86 Hourly

5180 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR II PEU, Local 1 4,733 4,852 4,970 5,094 5,218 5,349 5,479 5,616 5,753 Monthly
27.31 27.99 28.67 29.39 30.10 30.86 31.61 32.40 33.19 Hourly

5230 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR III PEU, Local 1 5,442 5,578 5,714 5,857 6,000 6,150 6,300 6,457 6,615 Monthly
31.40 32.18 32.97 33.79 34.62 35.48 36.35 37.25 38.16 Hourly

5291 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR IV PEU, Local 1 6,258 6,415 6,571 6,736 6,900 7,073 7,245 7,426 7,607 Monthly
36.10 37.01 37.91 38.86 39.81 40.81 41.80 42.84 43.89 Hourly

Pensionable Compensation for New Members (PEPRA) 
CTO or any other paid leave time, shall not be paid shift differential while on such leave.

0
Certification Pay:
Employees whose job functions include pesticide application are eligible for certificate pay of $50.00 per month for possession of a Pesticide Application certification.
Employees whose job functions include pool operations are eligible for certificate pay of $50.00 per month for possession of Pool Operations certification.

Maintenance workers in the Water Distribution Division that do not meet minimum qualifications for the Water Distribution Operator classification, shall
remain in the maintenance worker classification and continue to receive certification pay as follows:
D-1: $50 per month
D-2: 2.5% of salary per month
D-3: 2.5% of salary per month (cumulative = 5%)
D-4: 2.5% of salary per month (cumulative = 7.5%)
Total amount of certification pay cannot exceed 10% of the employees' salary (including bilingual pay)

Non-Water Employees possessing a D-1, D-2 or D-3 certificate will receive an additional $50, non cumulative (cap)

Local 1 employees who are certified as bilingual will receive a bilingual pay incentive of $100.00 per month:

EMPLOYEE BARGAINING GROUPS
         CON - Confidential          FLM - 1st Level Manager
         PUE, Local #1 - General Employees          PD  - Police Department
         DH  - Department Head          FIRE  - Fire Department
         MM   - Middle Manager          PS  - Police Sergeant
         FM - Fire Management
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